of equity based upon projections of interest-rate-sensitive assets,
liabilities, derivative financial instruments and interest rate scenarios.
The bank monitors its financial exposure to multiple interest rate
scenarios. The bank’s policy guideline for the maximum negative
impact as a result of a 200-basis-point change in interest rates is 16
percent for net interest income and 20 percent for market value of
equity. Per FCA regulations, when the current three-month Treasury
bill interest rate is less than 4 percent, the minus 200-basis-point

28   n   FARM CREDIT BANK OF TEXAS 2013 ANNUAL REPORT

scenario should be replaced with a downward shock equal to
one-half of the three-month Treasury bill rate. The bank manages
its interest rate risk exposure well within these guidelines. As of
December 31, 2013, projected annual net interest income would
increase by $13,039, or 6.34 percent, if interest rates were to increase
by 100 basis points, and would decrease by $3,196, or 1.55 percent,
if interest rates were to decrease by 4 basis points. Market value
of equity is projected to decrease by 3.30 percent as a result of a

Net Interest Income
	 Scenario	 Net Interest Income	 % Change
	 +	200 BP Shock	 $222,805	 8.35%
	 +	100 BP Shock	 218,678	 6.34
		  0 BP 	 205,639	  —
	  –	4 BP Shock*	 202,443	 (1.55)

Market Value of Equity
	 Scenario	 Assets	 Liabilities	 Equity	 % Change
	 Book value	 $16,212,717	 $14,819,470	 $1,393,247	  (0.83)%
	 +	200 BP Shock	 15,366,353	 14,087,841	 1,278,512	 (8.99)
	 +	100 BP Shock	 15,785,638	 14,427,165	 1,358,473	 (3.30)
		  0 BP	 16,190,023	 14,785,166	 1,404,857	 N/A
	  –	4 BP Shock*	 16,190,221	 14,785,312	 1,404,909	 less than 0.01

*When the 3-month Treasury bill is below 4.00%, the shock-down 200 scenario is replaced with a shock down equal to half of the 3-month Treasury bill.

Liquidity Risk Management
The bank’s liquidity risk management practices ensure the district’s
ability to meet its financial obligations. These obligations include
the repayment of Systemwide debt securities as they mature, the
ability to fund new and existing loan and other funding commit-
ments, and the ability to fund operations in a cost-effective manner.
A primary objective of liquidity risk management is to plan for